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+ •560. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL

NAIDU:
SHRI RAMA VATAR

SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ranchi (a public s~tor undert.aking) is facing actute :financial crisis and the accu-
multed 1osses have now totalled nearly rupees 200 crores;

(b) if so, what are the main reasons f0r these heavy losses;

(c) what steps Union Government have asked the corporation to take to overcome the losses; and

(d) if so, what action Union Government have take:i to s=t the things right in the Corporat:on?

THE MINISTER OF
THE MINISTRY OF
(SHRI CHARANJIT
(a) Yes, Sir.

STATE IN
INDUSTRY

CHANANA):'

(b) The loses are due mainly to low production, particularly, during the last three years.

(c) The Company has been asked to improve production and cut down un-productive expenditure.

( d) The performanw:!e of the Company is being studied in depth and certain weaknesses have been identi-
tified. Measures to strengthen top management and improve technology for better functioning of the Company and timely execution of the orders, are in hand. Efforts are also being made to get more orders for the Company.

S•HRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
What is the percentage of utilisation of the factory and what are the reasons for low production?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The percentage of utilisation in the factory in fact would not be a meaningful figure, because the average would not conv91 anythin1. The eompan1 has three big winp and within each wing again, we have more than 20 shops. Therefore, the utilisation of capacity figures cannot be calculated that way.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
What is the total loss? Has there ibeen any \UU)lJOductive expenditure 'Bnd what are the remedial measures taken by the factory?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: I
have informed the House that we are in fact studying the whole thing in depth and the whole management overhauling is being done. The hon. member has raised a very good question. In fact, we had turned the corner by 1975-76. When the losing company was passing through a ges-
tat1on period, the losses had come down from Rs. 14.43 lakhs to Rs.
4.38 lakhs in 1974-"/5. In 1975-76 the
company had started giving profits
Rs. 2.14 lakhs. In 1976-77 the curve
started going up Rs. 3.26 lakhs. In
1977-78 the losses were Rs. 30.26
lakhs. In 1978-79 it was Rs. 27.75
lakhs. In 1979-80 when we inherited the company, the losses had gone up to Rs. 37.77 lakhs. I wish we had an electronic device to cure this. It will take some time for curing this. When I say we are studying the whole-problem, I mean we are trying to make a correct diagnosis so that we do not give any wrong treatment.
This is a very badly damaged company and we are trying to cure it. areas of its operation. The _foJ19'!1inl weaknesses were found: production, planning, corporate planning, develo~­
ment of marketing system, technolog1-
cal capabilities, poor after sale service, etc.

The hon. Member has asked the question as to what are the unproductive expenditures. I will draw his kind attention to my reply where I said that . losses are mainly due to low production, particularly during the last three years. The Company ha.s been asked to improve production and cut down . unproductive expenditure. This is the general guideline that we have given. We are studying the whole thing in depth.
We hav9 given this general guideline till that time to the top manage. ment that they should not allow any unproductive expenditure at all. You cannot count as to what are the unproductive expenditures.

The third question of the hon.
Member was whether we are getting orders. We are trying to get orders
:from wherever we are able to get.
The hon. Member wanted, to know the names of the countries from where orders have come. There is no reservation for i:iny country ·at all.
But I can tell the hon. Member that we got an order from the Soviet Union worth Rs. 6 crores for 1980-·81 and for the· next year ·worth :Rs. 22.5 crores .. ·But this is not the· limit. We do forging, casting, etc. Any country which ~ants, w; ·'lO .. a~t that tyPe of
. work done, we will do that.
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SHRI CHARANJIT ·CHANNANA:
The hon. Member's suggestion is very valuable. I would like to inform the ..
House that our Ministry is taking .up·
each of the undertakings und~r ~lie Ministry one by one and is tcying to-·
examine the performance of that.
Besides that, the hon. Member must be knowing that Government has already set up a committee to go into. the working of these undertakings.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: This Heavy Engineering Corporaion at Ranchi is supposed to be the biggest workshop of its kind not only in India but in Asia. It is a crime that its capacity is lying idle. Is it a fact~

that it h&d fabricated a steel mill of one million tonne capacity? If so, when the new steel mills are be·
ing set up, why is it that the HEc·
services are not utilised. "tor that?
That are complaints that the HEC is:
being constantly starved of orders.
No technical managerial person is appointed for a long period. And. systematically,. there are losses in the process. Will you think of reversing the entire process immediately?
Even the indigenous industries can·
give orders to HEC. Why are you¥
killing this Corporation?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANNANA:
The hon. Member's statement about-the break up including the steer plant is correct.

The second suggestion -is that we-
should reverse the process of getting.
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-orders and its operation. We are working on it. We are trying to see ·
that there is improvement not only in g,tting orders but in the operational part of it. Both of them' are co-related. We do both~getting more

.-orders and fulfilling more orders.

News-Item captioned ''Pak bid to revitalise Armoured Force"

+
*561. SHRI S. M. KRISHNA:

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the news-item appearing in the Times of India, New De1 hi, dated the 23rd June, 1980 captioned 'Pak bid to revitalise armoured force';

(b) whether Pakistan Will nave for the first time the capability of the 105 mm gun on its tanks;

( c) wl1ether Pakistan is also acquiring from Iran M-47 and M-48 tanks from Iranian stocks; and

(d) if so, Government's reaction thc-r~· to'?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
{SHRI C. P. N. SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) For the first time some Pakistani tanks have been fitted with 10.J mm calibre guns.

(c) No authentic information is availab~e on this point.

(d) All developments around us. including military build up in our neighbourhood which has a bearing
-on our security, are constantly re-
viwect in order to update our defence preparedness.

SHRI S. M. KRI8HNA: Sir, is the Government also aware thnt the Pakis. fani armed forces are acqmrmg greater sophistication, greater punr-h power and deeper penetrating capabi-

.-Uty? Is 1h~ Government also aw~re that apart from China, and the United states of America, there are other countries like the United Kingdom and Sweden which are rushing in to arm Pakistan further? ls the Government also aware that France has sold Matra-550 magic miisnes and they have also offered Pakistan the sale of super Matra-530 mlgic m1ssi!es, the infra.red air-to-air mis·
siles? In view of the Pakistani arsenal basket, which is becoming bd!kier and bulkier with the passing ot each day, should not the Government consider that the peace and tranquility of this region is being seriously disturbed and it has reached almost menacing proportions? I would like to know from the hon. Minister what steps are being taken from our side to meet this most disturbing situation.

SHRI C. P . N. SINGH: Sir, the hon. Member's worry about Pakistan's preparedness is something that is coming out in the press for some time. But I would like to assure the hon. Member that as far as India is concerned, we are always constantly reviewing our defence preparedness and various equipment that needs to be changed. We keep r, ·.,g it from time to time within OUI ~'lancial constraints.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: We are ir f)rm0J that before long Pakistan is going to acquire a nuclear bomb.
This would certainly alter the balance of poiver equdtion in thio; region. I would like to know from the honourable Prime Minister, as we have the Foreign Minister of Pakistan now here in our country, in the meeting that the Prime Minister had with the Foreign Minister, has this been br~~ght to the notice of the Foreign Mm1ster that this bas created conditions which are not in keeping with the Simla spirit?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): The nuclear bomb was not specifically men-

